
Item No. 17 Introduce:  6-23-08

DENIAL OF APPEAL

RESOLUTION NO. A-___________________

WHEREAS, Lincoln Municipal Code § 5.20.020 provides that it shall be unlawful for the1

owner, lessee, or agent of the owner, or lessee of any building or premises within the City to2

conduct a public dance in such building or premises unless the person conducting such a public3

dance shall have first obtained a permit to do so as provided in Chapter 5.20; and4

 WHEREAS, under § 5.20.010 a public dance is defined to mean any dance given, held5

or conducted in place in the City to which the general public may gains admission with or6

without the payment of a fee, contribution, or a collection, or any dance which is conducted in7

the normal course of business of the premises of a restaurant, tavern, or private club . . ..8

WHEREAS, under § 5.20.010 of the Lincoln Municipal Code, dance hall is defined to9

mean, “Every hall, pavilion, room, space, or place used for dancing or in which a public dance or10

teenage public dance is conducted, maintained, or operated.” 11

WHEREAS, § 5.20.030 requires every person desiring to conduct a public dance to file12

with the City Clerk a written application together with a required fee; and13

WHEREAS, Lindsay Kroger, owner of Down the Hatch Bar & Grill, submitted a one-time14

public dance permit application to the City Clerk to conduct a public dance at 5601 N.W. 1st15

Street, Lincoln, Nebraska, on July 19, 2008 from 7:00 p.m. to 1:00 a.m. on July 20, 2008; and16

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 5.20.030 the City Clerk referred the application to the17

Department of Building and Safety for investigation to determine if the premises and operation18

complied with all applicable zoning, building, and fire ordinances of the City; and19

WHEREAS, the Department of Building and Safety, through its Lincoln Bureau of Fire20

Prevention, determined that the premises located at 5601 N.W. 1st Street is zoned B-2 Planned21

Neighborhood Business District; and22
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WHEREAS, the regulations governing the B-2 Planned Neighborhood Business District1

are found in Chapter 27.31 of the Lincoln Municipal Code; and2

WHEREAS, in the B-2 Planned Neighborhood Business District a building or premises3

shall be used only for the permitted uses listed in § 27.31.030, permitted conditional uses listed4

in § 27.31.040, and permitted special uses listed in § 27.31.050.  In addition, § 27.31.0605

permits accessory uses customarily incident to the permitted uses in the B-2 District; and6

WHEREAS, Lincoln Municipal Code § 27.03.030 defines accessory use as follows:  “An7

accessory use is one which is incidental to the main use of the premises; and8

WHEREAS, the Department of Building and Safety, through its Bureau of Fire9

Protection, denied the application due to the fact that a dance hall for a public dance is not a10

separately listed permitted use, permitted conditional use, permitted special use in the B-211

Planned Neighborhood Business District, or a customary incidental use to the permitted use of12

5601 N.W. 1st Street for the Down the Hatch Bar & Grill; and13

WHEREAS, the applicant has timely filed her notice of appeal appealing from the denial14

that the B-2 zoning district regulations do not allow a public dance to be held at 5601 N.W. 1st15

Street, Lincoln, Nebraska; and16

WHEREAS, the City Council, after first holding a public hearing on the appeal, finds that17

the denial of the public dance permit by the Lincoln Bureau of Fire Prevention is correct for the18

following reasons.19

1. The appellant’s application is for a one-time public dance permit.20

2. The proposed area of the premises at 5601 N.W. 1st Street designated for the21

public dance is deemed to be a dance hall under § 5.20.010 of the Lincoln Municipal Code.22
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3. A dance hall is not one of the listed permitted uses, conditional permitted uses, or1

permitted special uses in Chapter 27.31 (B-2 Planned Neighborhood Business District2

Regulations) of the Lincoln Municipal Code.3

4. A one-time public dance is not an activity conducted in the normal course of4

business of the Down the Hatch Bar & Grill.5

5. The use of that portion of 5601 N.W. 1st Street designated as the dance hall is6

not a permitted accessory use to the Down the Hatch Bar & Grill as a one-time use of the dance7

hall for a one-time public dance is not customarily incidental to the use of 5601 N.W. 1st Street8

for the Down the Hatch Bar & Grill.9

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lincoln,10

Nebraska:11

That the Notice of Appeal filed by Lindsay Kroger, on June 11, 2008, is hereby denied12

and the denial of the public dance permit is hereby affirmed.13
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